
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3073

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 07, 2025


PROGRESS OF PROJECTS UNDER AMRUT 2.0 IN ASSAM


NO. 3073. SHRI PRADYUT BORDOLOI:


Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the physical progress of water supply and water body rejuvenation projects under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 (AMRUT 2.0) in Assam;

(b) the details regarding the number of households in cities where sewerage and tap water connections are still pending under AMRUT
2.0 in Assam;

(c) the details regarding the number of projects sanctioned and completed for stormwater drainage in Guwahati under AMRUT 2.0 along with the funds sanctioned and utilised for the same; and

(d) the details of the number of projects in Assam under AMRUT Mitra along the number of women engaged for the same?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) to (d) Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0 was launched on 01 October 2021 in all Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/ cities, enabling the cities to become 'self-reliant' and 'water secure'. Providing universal coverage of sewerage and septage management in 500 AMRUT cities is one of the major focus areas of AMRUT 2.0. Rejuvenation of water bodies and development of green spaces and parks are other components of the Mission. Under AMRUT 2.0, States/ Union Territories (UTs) are empowered to select, appraise, prioritise and implement the projects.


Under AMRUT 2.0, the State of Assam has taken up 24 water supply projects worth ₹876.16 crore, 02 sewerage and septage management projects worth ₹67.34 crore and 31 water body rejuvenation projects worth ₹18.48 crore. Approved projects under AMRUT 2.0 cover 1.35 lakh tap connections and 3,478 sewer connections.

…2/-
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As reported by the State on AMRUT 2.0 portal, physical progress of water supply and water body rejuvenation projects are given in ANNEXURE.


Under AMRUT Mitra initiative, 41 projects of the State have been approved, which involve 340 women members of Self Help Groups (SHGs) as reported by the State on AMRUT 2.0 portal.

*****


 ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3073 REGARDING “PROGRESS OF PROJECTS UNDER
AMRUT 2.0 IN ASSAM”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON
07.08.2025.


Water Supply projects under AMRUT 2.0

(As reported by the State on AMRUT 2.0 Portal)

SI No Project Title ULB

Approved
Projects
cost (in ₹
Cr.)

Physical
Progress
(in %)

1
Amguri Town Water Supply scheme under AMRUT 2.0 AMGURI

14.76
22.48

2
Bihpuria Town Water Supply scheme under AMRUT 2.0

BIHPURIA
(TC)

21.97
43

3
Lanka Town Water Supply scheme under AMRUT 2.0 LANKA

26.65
4.8

4

Tangla (Phase-II) Town Water
Supply scheme under AMRUT
2.0. TANGLA (TC)

6.53
42.4

5

Augmentation of Maa-Kamakhya Water Supply
Scheme under AMRUT 2.0 GUWAHATI

14.28
1

6

Augmentation and Extension of Water Supply Project at Hojai under AMRUT 2.0 HOJAI

46.29
18.66

7
Water Supply Project at Haflong under AMRUT 2.0

HAFLONG
(TC)

100.63


8
Sonari Town Water Supply scheme under AMRUT 2.0 SONARI

30.00
47.5

9

Augmentation and Expansion of Bilasipara Water Supply
Scheme under AMRUT 2.0

BILASIPARA
(TC)

58.21
23.5

10
Rangia Water Supply Project under AMRUT 2.0 RANGIA

49.75
47.2

11
Lumding Ph I Water Supply
Project under AMRUT 2.0 LUMDING

32.87
 -

12
Lumding Ph II water supply project under AMRUT 2.0 LUMDING

27.44
-

13
Tinsukia Town Water Supply
Project under AMRUT 2.0 TINSUKIA

36.63
44.58

14

Margherita Town Water
Supply Scheme under AMRUT
2.0

MARGHERITA
(TC)

32.82
3.5

15

Biswanath Chariali Water Supply Scheme under AMRUT
2.0

BISWANATH
CHARIALI (TC)

36.57
12.1


Water Supply projects under AMRUT 2.0
(As reported by the State on AMRUT 2.0 Portal)

SI No Project Title ULB

Approved
Projects
cost (in ₹
Cr.)

Physical
Progress
(in %)

16
Kokrajhar Town Water Supply Project under AMRUT 2.0 KOKRAJHAR

31.95
48.95

17

Tezpur Town Water Supply
Project Under AMRUT 2.0,
Phase I. TEZPUR

32.57
40.5

18

Lakhipur (Cachar) Town
Water Supply Project under AMRUT 2.0 LAKHIPUR

20.54
65.2

19
Tangla Town Water Supply
Project under AMRUT 2.0 TANGLA (TC)

34.40
49.97

20

Dhekiajuli Town Water
Supply Project under AMRUT
2.0 DHEKIAJULI

46.50
29.9

21

North Lakhimpur Town Water
Supply Project under AMRUT
2.0

NORTH
LAKHIMPUR

70.59
25

22
Jorhat Town Water Supply Project under AMRUT 2.0 JORHAT

49.20
33.5

23
Sivasagar Town Water Supply Project under AMRUT 2.0 SIBSAGAR

19.70
15.72

24
SILCHAR WATER SUPPLY
PROJECT UNDER AMRUT 2.0 SILCHAR

35.31
55.36


Water Body Rejuvenation Project under AMRUT 2.0
(As reported by the State on AMRUT 2.0 Portal)

SI
NO Water Body Name ULB

Approved
Projects
cost (in ₹
Cr.)

Physic
al
Progres
s (in %)

1 Dimasa Raja Pond MAIBONG (TC) 0.70 70
2 Ramnarayan Tank HAILAKANDI 0.35 100

3

Rejuvenation of Pond adjacent to Shyamacharan Dev Bidyapith at
Tarapur SILCHAR 0.60 -

4 Bongaigaon College Pond BONGAIGAON 0.95 100
5 Rayatpur Pond BARPETA 0.50 100

6 Falfali Pukhuri
BISWANATH
CHARIALI (TC) 0.60 99

7 Podumoni Pond
BIHPURIA
(TC) 0.60 95

8 Barpukhuri pond MANGALDOI 0.30 30

9 PUKRIPARA PUKHURI
GOSSAIGAON
(TC) 0.48 100

10 Ramcha Rajohua pond GORESWAR 0.25 100
11 Morikalang beel MARIGAON 1.00 100
12 Rejuvenation of Demow Pond   DEMOW 0.27  -

13 Rejuvenation of Mohghuli Pond
DHAKUAKHA
NA (TC) 0.55  -

14 Tinkunia Pond JORHAT 0.80 92
15 MILAN PARK POND KAJALGAON 0.25  -

16 Azad Sagar
KARIMGANJ
(MB) 0.45 100

17 Japarkuchi Rajuhua Pukhuri NALBARI 0.44 100

18 Barpukhuri pond
PATACHARKU
CHI 0.30 100

19 Raja pukhuri pond
SARUPATHAR
(TC) 0.30 80

20 NA PUKHURI TINSUKIA 1.20 98

21
KOKRAJHAR CREMATION
GROUND LAKE KOKRAJHAR 0.30 100

22 Paltan Pukhuri TEZPUR 1.08 99

23
Thana Pukhuri alis Jonaki
Pukhuri TEZPUR 0.49 100

24 Biplobi Bir Sankar Baruah Pond GOLAGHAT 0.40 100

25
Rejuvenation of water body
inside CRPF camp at Guwahati GUWAHATI 1.75 -

26 WEST JAMUNA   SIBSAGAR 1.00 95

27 HARIDEV THAN PUKHURI
NARAYANPUR
(TC) 0.50  -

28 GREEN PARK POND SONAI TC 0.80  -


Water Body Rejuvenation Project under AMRUT 2.0
(As reported by the State on AMRUT 2.0 Portal)

SI
NO Water Body Name ULB

Approved
Projects
cost (in ₹
Cr.)

Physic
al
Progres
s (in %)

29 Pond near Kali Mandir DHEKIAJULI 0.30 99

30 Berry White Medical School Pond DIBRUGARH 0.30 95
31 Lachima Pond TIHU (TC) 0.67 95

